CITY OF UNION CITY COUNTY OF HUDSON, NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REVISED GENERALORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF UNION CITY, PROVIDING FOR A FEE SHARING WITH THE UNION CITY PARKING AUTHORITY

Whereas, the Parking Authority of the City of Union City expends significant personnel resources in the enforcement of the various parking ordinances in the City; and

Whereas, the Municipal Court of the City of Union City, as authorized by the City, provides a fine share, to the Parking Authority of the City of Union City, for all parking summonses issued within the City of Union City, in order to offset the costs associated with enforcement; and

Whereas, the Board of Commissioners of Union City desire to adopt an ordinance amending and supplementing this action,

Now therefore, be it ordained by the Mayor and Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 16, "Vehicles and Traffic" shall be amended by deleting, the language in Chapter 16-6.2:

Three dollars of the penalties listed in the specific penalties, above, shall be dedicated by rider to the Union City Parking Authority for uses as established by the Authority.

Section 2. Chapter 16, "Vehicles and Traffic" shall be supplemented by adding the following subsection:

Chapter 16-6.3. Fine Share. The Parking Authority of the City of Union City shall receive, from the City of Union City Municipal Court, the sum of \$6.50 for each parking summons issued by parking enforcement officers or the Union City Police, for violation of the City of Union City Parking Ordinances and for violation of Title 39 Parking Offenses. The Municipal Court shall begin issuing the fine share to the Parking Authority, as set forth herein, effective January 1, 2018.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed as to the inconsistency thereof.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the City of Union City Board of Commissioners, introduced on July 10, 2018 and was further considered and adopted after a Public Hearing held on July 24, 2018 at 7:00 PM at the Sara M. Gilmore Academy, Union City, New Jersey.

INTRODUCED: July 10, 2018 ADOPTED: July 24, 2018

ATTEST:

Erin M. Knoedler City Clerk